
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 7 March 2017 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (Tel. 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
  
  

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 
2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2016-20.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 11 - 62) 

9.  
  

Accommodation Strategy for Working Age 
Adults 2017-22.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 63 - 64) 

10.  
  

Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plans 
2017/18.  
 

Independent Chair 
of the 
Safeguarding 
Boards 
 

(Pages 65 - 70) 

11.  
  

Performance Report 2016/17 - Position at 
December 2016.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Adults and 
Communities 
 

(Pages 71 - 86) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 7 March 2017 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 17 January 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care (minutes 52-
53 refer) 
 
Mr. Richard Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Communities and Wellbeing (minute 52 
refers) 
 

45. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2016 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

46. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

47. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

48. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

49. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

50. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

51. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

52. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2020/21.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and     
Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2017/18 to  
2020/21 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Adults and 
Communities Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item ‘8’ is filed with these 
minutes.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr D W Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult 
Social Care and Mr R Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Heritage, Leisure and Arts to 
the meeting for this item. 
 
In introducing the report the Director and Cabinet Lead Members advised members of the 
financial challenges facing the Council and the significant demand and cost pressures 
facing social care services in dealing with an ageing population and an increased number 
of people with complex disabilities. The Department 
[...]
 an analysis of 

the number of people seeking assistance, the size of the care packages and 

the impact of measures put in place to promote self-care and independence. 

The result was that demand which had shown growth was beginning to 

stabilise hence the need for less new resource. 

Adult Social Care – Departmental Savings 
 

vii) The Shared Lives Initiative (AC6) was currently supporting approximately 140 

people and had been well received. The Scheme enabled people with 

additional needs to be paired with families who would provide social support 

rather than such people being provided support in institutional settings. A 

detailed report would be made to the Committee on the operation of the 

Scheme. 

viii) The proposals set out in paragraph 39 regarding a robust review of high cost 

placements was aimed at looking at the cost of commissioning certain 

elements of the care package rather than a focus on reducing the care 

package. 

ix) The Departments approach to Personal Budgets did recognise the variation in the 

cost of commissioning services across different parts of the County. 

Communities and Wellbeing – Transformation Savings 
 

x) The savings requirement on this area of service was significant with a saving of 

£1.3million to be found from a budget of £4.9million. 

xi)  The proposals regarding the introduction of Smarter Libraries had proved 

successful elsewhere. Members of the Committee welcomed the proposed 

approach which it was hoped would lead to greater use of libraries and 

increased opening hours. 

 

 

7



 
 

 

xii) The business case for the proposed Collection Hub was still being developed. The 

intention was to bring collections together in a single more central location 

which would ensure that such collections were accessible. Whilst there would 

be revenue savings there would be a significant one-off capital cost. In 

developing the business case Leicester City and Rutland Council would need 

to be consulted particularly if the new Hub were to include the Record Office. 

Health and Social Care Integration 
 

xiii) The final Better Care Fund (BCF) allocation was still awaited. However, in 

compiling the budget it was clear there could be a potential shortfall of 

£3million if all of the DFG funding passported to District Councils was fully 

spent by them and the need to find savings of £2million to support health 

service budgets which were under significant pressure. 

Capital Programme 
 

xiv) The £310,000 for Extra Care Provision was to support future provision such as 

the current development in Loughborough. Members welcomed this investment 

and a number commented on the success of such developments elsewhere in 

the County. 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 

 
(b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 25 January 2017. 

 
53. Direct Payment Cards.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities 

concerning the progress to date and outcome of the decision of the Council to implement 

pre-paid Direct Payment cards for service users. A copy of the report marked’ Agenda 

Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 

In response to questions the Director advised as follows:- 

i) Service users were invited to take up Direct Payment cards but where they chose 

not to do so the previous arrangements were continued; 

ii) The experience to date suggested that service users were using the card 

responsibly and in many cases were able to purchase services at a lower cost 

which had contributed to some of the savings. Service Users have expressed 

satisfaction with the new arrangements as it has empowered them and put 

them in control of their care needs; 

iii) The Department was able to monitor expenditure patterns and this was important 

not only to ensure that the money was spent appropriately but also to ensure 

service users were purchasing the services needed for their care; 

8



 
 

 

iv) The monitoring of the card would be useful to developing an understanding the 

choices made by service users in purchasing services to meet their needs and 

this in turn could be useful in contributing to a more outcomes based approach 

to services; 

v) That an officer from East Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group was 

leading a project on Individualised Personal Commissioning which would look 

to bringing together, into a single funding stream, personal budgets for social 

care and personal health budgets. 

RESOLVED 

That the report and information now provided be noted. 

54. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 7th March 2017 at 
2.00pm. 
 

  
17 January 2017                      CHAIRMAN 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7 MARCH 2017 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2016-2020 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the Committee of the production 

of the Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2016–2020, the associated high-level 
delivery plan and the work taking place to restructure the Adults and Communities 
Department. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. On 5 February 2016, the Cabinet approved the Adult Social Care Strategy 2016–

2020 which sets out the strategic goals relating to Adult Social Care.  The Adult 
Social Care Strategy underpins the requirements of: 
 

 The Care Act 2014;  

  Leicestershire County Council Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015–2019; 

  Leicestershire County Council Strategic Plan 2014–2018 (Leading Leicestershire; 
Transforming Public Services);  

  Leicestershire Communities Strategy 2014;  

  Leicestershire Commissioning and Procurement Strategy 2015; 

  Better Care Together F
[...]
enable risk 
assessments.

Leicestershire 
County Council

Health

District & 
Borough 
Councils

Provider 
organisations

2016-2020
Leicestershire 
County Council

The LCC social care workforce 
have the understanding and skill 
to ensure the best outcomes are 
achieved through the most cost 
effective support

HTLAH programme

Review Business Support & CCF 
model

Leicestershire 
County Council

Health

2016-2017
Leicestershire 
County Council 
with Health

The LCC back office functions are 
integrated with health to support the 
delivery of the Help to Live at Home 
project

Workforce planning in place

ASC Strategy is embedded in 
planning and delivery

Training plan supports delivery of 
reablement, recovery and progressive 
models of care across all service user 
groups.

Leicestershire 
County Council

Health

Provider 
organisations

2016-2020
Leicestershire 
County Council

LCC social care staff are deployed 
and supported to deliver reablement, 
recovery and progressive models of 
care across all service user groups 
and in all settings.

Strategic theme 4: 
Continued

51



10  Adult social care workforce strategy implementation plan 2016 – 2020

Strategic theme 5: 

Meeting need
Objective:  Personal and community resources and assets are identified and fully explored prior to accessing local 
authority funded social care.

Outcome:  Workers focus primarily on increasing individual’s independence and the support they have or could gain 
from their own social network.  Workers ensure any social care that is required is cost effective; there is a continuous 
focus on promoting independence and reviewing what paid care is required, if any.  

Work required Contributors Time frame Lead area Outputs

Robust partnership working with 
providers (two-way)

Information and best practice sharing 
with providers (two-way)

Gain provider acceptance and 
implementation of ASC Strategy & 
Cost Effective Care policy

Utilise information from TLAP and 
Skills for Care

R
[...]
r the 
diversity of the Leicestershire social 
care workforce 

Encourage staff to complete diversity 
monitoring

Leicestershire 
County Council

2016-2020
Leicestershire 
County Council

The diversity of the workforce is 
monitored and action is taken to 
meet the agreed targets

Action plan in place
Leicestershire 
County Council

2016-2020
Leicestershire 
County Council

A plan is in place to improve the 
levels of employee declaration 

Q
03

28

62



 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE – 7 MARCH 2017 

ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY FOR WORKING AGE ADULTS 2017-

22 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of the report is to request the Cabinet to approve the Leicestershire 
Accommodation Strategy for Working Age Adults (aged 18-64) 2017-2022 and 
the associated initial action plan.  The Cabinet will also be asked to note the 
potential for capital investment opportunities linked to the provision of more cost 
effective long-term accommodation options for people with complex needs. 
 

2. A copy of the Cabinet report on this matter will be circulated to members of the 
Committee when it becomes available ahead of the meeting on 7 March. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
3. The development of the Strategy on supported accommodation for young adults 

who are eligible for social care support as a result of a long term disability has 
been underpinned by the principles set out within the Adult Social Care Strategy: 
Promoting independence, Supporting Communities; Our Vision and Strategy for 
adult social care 2016–2020, and it is an integral part of the emerging Whole Life 
Disability Strategy currently being developed.   

 
4. The MTFS 2017/18-2020/21 sets out details of a review of supported living costs 

and individual long term residential placement costs. 
 
5. Accommodation for young people with a long term disability and other vulnerable 

adults will be affected by changes proposed by the Government in the current 
consultation on Supported Housing rents and the proposed Additional 
Discretionary Housing Payments scheme from 2019 onwards, the outcome of 
which will not be known until later in the year. The likely outcome of these 
reforms will significantly affect the future success of developing existing and new 
supported accommodation schemes. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
 

63 Agenda Item 9



Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Jon Wilson, Director of Adults and Communities 
Adults and Communities Department 
Telephone: 0116 305 7454 
Email: jon.wilson@leics.gov.uk 
 
Sandy McMillian 
Assistant Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
Adults and Communities Department 
Tel: 0116 305 7752 
Email: sandy.mcmillian@leics.gov.uk 
 
Heather Pick 
Assistant Director (Personal Care and Support) 
Adults and Communities Department 
Tel: 0116 305 7456 
Email: heather.pick@leics.gov.uk 
 

64

mailto:jon.wilson@leics.gov.uk
mailto:sandy.mcmillian@leics.gov.uk
mailto:heather.pick@leics.gov.uk


 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

7 MARCH 2017 
 

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD BUSINESS PLANS 2017/18 
 

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND 
SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (LRSAB) 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of the Adults and Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee the Business Plan priorities for 2017/18 for the 
Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board (LRSAB). This is brought for 
consultation and comment. 

 
2. The Business Plan priorities were considered by the LRSAB at its meeting on 27 

January 2017 with final approval of the plan anticipated to be secured at the 
meetings of the LRSAB and the Leicestershire & Rutland Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (LRLSCB) on 31 March 2017. Comments from the Scrutiny 
Committee will be incorporated in to the final plan that will 
[...]
 from regulatory inspections across partner agencies; 
c. the outcomes of serious case reviews, serious incident learning processes, 

domestic homicide reviews and other review processes both national and local; 
d. evaluation of the business plans for 2016/17 including analysis of impact 

afforded by the quality assurance and performance management framework; 
e. best practice reports issued at both national and local levels; 
f. the views expressed by both service users and front-line staff through the 

Boards’ engagement and participation arrangements; 
 

8. The new Business Plan has been informed by discussions that have taken place in a 
number of forums since the autumn of 2016. These include: 

a. the annual Safeguarding Summit of chief officers from partner agencies held on 
23 November 2016 

b. meetings of the Scrutiny bodies in both Leicestershire and Rutland at which both 
the LRLSCB and LRSAB Annual Reports 2015/16 and future priorities for action 
have been debated; 

c. meetings of the Leicestershire and Rutland Health and Wellbeing Boards at 
which both the LRLSCB and LRSAB Annual Reports 2015/16 and future 
priorities for action have been debated; 

d. discussions within individual partner agencies. 
 

9. The proposed strategic priorities were formulated through the annual development 
session of the two Safeguarding Boards held on 2 December 2016. 

 
Proposed Business Plans 2017/18 
 
10. The Board is considering making a differentiation between Development priorities 

and Assurance priorities.  Assurance priorities are solely identified as priorities for 
seeking assurance regarding safeguarding practice, risk or impact, rather than 
carrying out any specific development work. Development priorities are ones that 
require specific development work led by the Board, these may also include some 
element of assurance. 

 
11. The proposed Business Plan Priorities for 2017/18 considered at the LRSAB meeting 

on 27th January 2017 are outlined i
[...]
ent for Education national regulation, Working Together 
2015. 
 

 

69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7 MARCH 2017 
 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17 – POSITION AT DECEMBER 2016 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 
DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the members of the Committee with an 

update of the Adults and Communities Department’s performance at the end of 
December 2016. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Department’s performance has previously been reported on a quarterly basis to 

the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee in accordance with 
the Council’s corporate performance management arrangements.  Due to the timing 
of scheduled Overview and Scrutiny meetings, this quarterly report covers the 
position at the end of December 2016. 

 
Background 
 
3. The metrics in Appendix A are based on the key performance measures of the Adults 

and Communities Department for 2016/17.  These are reviewed through the annual 
business planning process to reflect the key priorities of the Department and the 
Council.  The structure of Appendix A is aligned with the Vision and Strategy for Adult 
Social Care 2016-2020, ‘Promoting Independence, Supporting Communities’.  This 
strategic approach is designed to ensure that people get the right level and type of 
support, at the right time to help prevent, reduce or delay the need for ongoing 
support, and maximise people’s independence.  This ‘layered’ model has been 
developed to ensure the obligations under the Care Act 2014 are met and Appendix 
B outlines the four central aspects of the Strategy. 

 
4. The Adult Social Care indicators are a combination of national and local measures.  

At a national level performance is monitored via the Adult Social Care Outcomes 
Framework (ASCOF).  Each ASCOF metric in Appendix A includes detail
[...]
issues, risks and actions to be addressed 
to ensure performance progresses.   

GREEN 

No action required. This would normally be triggered when 
performance is currently meeting the target or on track to meet the 
target, no significant issues are being flagged up and actions to 
progress performance are in place. 

 

The degree to which performance is missing a target is open to debate.  A common 

way of overcoming this is to use a precise percentage threshold between current 

performance and the target.  However, a blanket approach (such as plus or minus 

10%) is not appropriate due to the varying ways that metrics are reported. E.g. small 

numbers, rates per capita, percentages.   

 

85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017.
	8 Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2016-20.
	2_ASC Workforce Strategy App A
	2_ASC Workforce Strategy App B

	9 Accommodation Strategy for Working Age Adults 2017-22.
	10 Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plans 2017/18.
	11 Performance Report 2016/17 - Position at December 2016.
	2_March_Perf Report 16-17 Position at Dec 2016 App A
	2_March_Perf Report 16-17 Position at Dec 2016 App B
	2_March_Perf Report 16-17 Position at Dec 2016 App C






Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 7 March 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

In Attendance: 
 
Mr. D. W. Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care 
 

56. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

57. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

58. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

59. Urgent Items.  
 
The Chairman advised that she had agreed to consider the following urgent item of 
business: 
 

 Care Quality Commission Inspection Report on the Hales Group and the Actions 
Taken by Council 

 
60. Declarations of Interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

61. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 



 
 

 

2 

62. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

63. Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2016-20.  
 
The Committee considered a Cabinet report of the Director of Adults and Communities 
concerning the Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2016-2020, the associated delivery 
plan and the work taking place to restructure the Department. A copy of the report, 
marked “Agenda Item 8”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member in introducing the item drew members’ attention to the 
ongoing and significant rises in those requiring care and the difficulties the Council had 
experienced in recruiting and retaining staff in this area. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Strategy aimed to stabilise and re-structure the Department and would result in 
around £2.9 million of savings. It was hoped that a balance could be struck which, 
whilst efficient, would enable the wider sector to be supported; 
 

 There remained a good level of engagement with some private sector care 
providers and the Council continued to meet with them regularly. It was hoped that 
the Strategy would embed a new way of working which would enable the Council to 
engage and be more pro-active in its work with the independent sector and the 
direct payment market. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2016-20 be supported. 
 

64. Accommodation Strategy for Working Age Adults 2017-22.  
 
The Committee considered a Cabinet report of the Director of Adults and Communities 
concerning the Leicestershire Accommodation Strategy for Working Age Adults (aged 18 
– 64) 2017-22 which was subject to a Cabinet decision at its meeting on 10 March. A 
copy of the report and a supplementary report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member in introducing the item drew members’ attention to the 
positive effects of the Strategy which would enable those affected to be cared for in a 
more independent setting to achieve a more fulfilling life.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Accommodation Strategy for Working Age Adults 2017-22 be commended to the 
Cabinet. 
 

65. Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plans 2017/18.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Chairman of the Leicestershire 
and Rutland Local Safeguarding Board which set out the business plan priorities for the 



 
 

 

3 

coming year, 2017/18. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10”, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Independent Chairman, Mr. Paul Burnett outlined the priorities going forward and 
advised the Committee that these had been heavily influenced by the Care Act. He drew 
particular attention to the number of cases of “self-neglect” leading to increasing numbers 
of adult protection alerts. This remained a challenging issue as cases were not always 
visible to trained staff or local communities. 
 
In response to a comment regarding the engagement of partner organisations, it was 
noted that there was a good level of engagement, though there remained some issues in 
the dissemination of important safeguarding messages to frontline staff. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the comments now made, the priorities of the Leicestershire and Rutland 
Local Safeguarding Board in relation to adult safeguarding be supported. 
 

66. Performance Report 2016/17 - Position at December 2016.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and Director of Adults and 
Communities concerning an update on performance as at the end of December 2016. A 
copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 11”, is field with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the item, the Cabinet Lead Member drew members’ attention to the fact 
that the number of delayed transfers of care at the University Hospital Leicester as a 
direct result of the Council’s Adult Social Care team had dropped from 12 in the last 
period to only 1. Though delayed transfers of care were currently marked with a “red” 
rating, the Council remained above average for this area of performance. 
 
A set of recommendations around improving discharge services was being taken forward 
with the aim of them being implemented by the summer.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the performance position as at December 2016 be noted. 
 

67. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 6 June at 2.00pm. 
 

68. Urgent Item: Care Quality Commission Inspection Report on the Hales Group and the 
Actions Taken by Council  
 
The Committee considered this matter, the Chairman having decided that it was of an 
urgent nature in view of the recent publication of the CQC’s report on the Hales Group 
and the need to enable members to have a debate on the matter and ask questions of 
officers. A copy of a report, marked “Urgent Item”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the item, the Cabinet Lead Member drew members’ attention to the fact 
that, whilst the CQC inspection report was of significant disappointment, the Hales Group 
had since recruited staff and were known to be making improvements which had led to a 
significant reduction in missed calls. Hales Group’s next CQC inspection was scheduled 



 
 

 

4 

for June which it was hoped would reflect the improvements that had since been made. 
The Committee was due to consider a report at its June meeting concerning the lessons 
learned from the Help to Live at Home process. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 In response to disappointment being expressed that the Group’s lack of staff had 
not been picked up as part of the mobilisation process and due diligence, it was 
noted it was standard procedure for the provider winning the contract to be given up 
to six months to allow them the time to recruit mobilise the staff necessary to carry 
out the work. It was felt that, whilst Hales Group’s business plan had been good, 
their implementation of it had ultimately proven to be poor; 
 

 Whilst it was unfortunate that Hales Group’s issues in recruiting and mobilising staff 
had been discovered late in the process, it had been possible to remove those 
service users considered to be most at risk and place them in another setting. The 
actions of Council staff who had been required to work beyond their usual hours in 
order to address these issues were praised; 
 

 Hales Group was not the only care provider with which the Council had concerns 
though Hales Group were the only provider viewed as being “inadequate” by the 
CQC. It was known that most providers had adequate care plans in place; 
 

 Whilst the situation that occurred was clearly regrettable, it had to be viewed within 
what was seen as a challenging market position for domiciliary care. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

69. Chairman's Announcement.  
 
As it was the final meeting of the Committee in this Council term, the Chairman took the 
opportunity to thank officers and members for their support and contribution during the 
last four years. As it would be the final meeting of the Committee that he attended prior to 
his retirement, the Chairman took the opportunity to thank the Cabinet Lead Member, Mr. 
D. W. Houseman MBE CC, for his contribution to the Committee’s work. 
 
 

2.00 - 3.35 pm CHAIRMAN 
07 March 2017 

 


